
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.816

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2015


SCHEMES FOR WELFARE/EMPLOYMENT OF ARTISANS/CRAFTSMEN


816: SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:

 DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR:

 SHRIMATI SAKUNTALA LAGURI:


 Will the Minister of TEXTILES
 be pleased to state:


(a) The details of schemes for the welfare and employment of artisans/craftsmen engaged in handicraft sector;


(b) Whether there is any mechanism to find out as to whether these schemes are reaching to them;


(c) If so, the details thereof;


(d) The scheme-wise and state-wise amount of funds provided under the said schemes during each of the last three years and the current year;


(e) The scheme-wise and state-wise number of persons benefitted there under during the said period; and


(f) The step taken by the Government to resolve the problem of rural unemployment by promoting handicrafts in the rural areas?

उत्तर
ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गगंवार)
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a): The scheme being implemented for welfare and employment of artisans/crafts men engaged in handicrafts sector include Handicraft Artisans Comprehensive Welfare Scheme, Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojana (AHVY) for integrated development of selected craft clusters, Design & Technology Upgradation and Human Resource Development.


(b & c): Mid Term and Terminal Evaluation of Schemes are being conducted regularly to determine the benefit of the schemes reaching the artisans. Further our field offices Located in various part of the country monitor the schemes regularly.


(d): The details of fund released under each scheme during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise is as per statement attached as Annexure -I.


(e): The details of the artisans benefitted under each scheme during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise is as per statement attached as Annexure –II (f): The Government is implementing following schemes for promotion and development of the handicrafts sector on all India basis.


1. A. Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojana,

i. Dastkar Shashktikaran Yojana

ii. Design & Technical Up gradation

iii. Human Resource Development,

iv. Direct Benefit to Artisans


v. Infrastructure and Technological Development Scheme


B. Mega Cluster


2. Marketing Support & Services

3. Research and Development


Annexure - I(a)

 Referred to the reply to para (E) of Lok Sabha Question 816 to be answered on 3.12.2015

STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUND RELEASED DURING 2012-13       Rs in lakhs.

    Ambedkar
Hastshilp
Yojana
(AHVY)

Design and
Technological
Up-gradation

Human
Resource
Development
(HRD)

Handicrafts
Artisans
Comprehensive
Welfare
Scheme

Total

Sl.No. State Fin. Fin. Fin.

1 Andhra Pradesh 99.90 22.60 40.40   162.90

2 A & N Island 0 0 0   0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 44.65 12.7 1.25   58.60

4 Assam 394.64 92.1 40.1   526.84

5 Bihar 102.13 8.10 38.1   148.33

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0   0.00
7 Chhatisgarh 15.00 0 19.3   34.30

8 Delhi 72.12 37.6 430.54   540.26

9 Goa 28.35 0 3.82   32.17

10 Gujarat 236.38 15.4 23.5   275.28

11 Haryana 209.11 10.90 40.3   260.31

12 Himachal Pradesh 44.51 5 1.42   50.93
13 Jharkhand 52.62 7.20 11.5   71.32

14 Jammu & Kashmir 315.37 16.3 57.65   389.32

15 Karnataka 73.19 4.50 24.15   101.84

16 Kerala 55.76 11.80 39.7   107.26

17 Madhya Pradesh 161 44.9 112.62   318.52

18 Maharashtra 86.63 2.70 62.9   152.23
19 Manipur 396.32 31.3 44.3   471.92

20 Meghalaya 1.75 5 6.25   13.00

21 Mizoram 6.17 0.9 5.46   12.53

22 Nagaland 40.45 19.50 4.50   64.45

23 Orissa 72.89 19.90 93.20   185.99

24 Punjab 141.74 8.6 28   178.34
25 Pondicherry 3.61 0 11.4   15.01

26 Rajasthan 54.92 3.60 86.6   145.12

27 Sikkim 0 12.70 7.69   20.39

28 Tamil Nadu 50.84 2.70 39.74   93.28

29 Tripura 105.69 25.8 16   147.49

30 Uttar Pradesh 1171.75 83.3 288.32   1543.37
31 Uttaranchal 100.28 9.50 11.6   121.38

32 West Bengal 119.34 18.10 48.21   185.65

  All States       2489.00 2489.00

  Total 4257.11 532.70 1638.52 2489.00 8917.33

Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released


Annexure - I(b)

 Referred to the reply to para (E) of Lok Sabha Question 816 to be answered on 3.12.2015

STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUND RELEASED DURING 2013-14      Rs in lakhs.

    Ambedkar
Hastshilp
Yojana
(AHVY)

Design and
Technological
Up-gradation

Human
Resource
Development
(HRD)

Handicrafts
Artisans
Comprehensive
Welfare Scheme

Total

Sl.No. State Fin. Fin. Fin.

1 Andhra Pradesh 1145.50 31.2 64.49   1241.19

2 A & N Island 0 0 5.61   5.61

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.07 1.8 8.08   10.95

4 Assam 247.23 72.1 143.37   462.70

5 Bihar 55.71 10.00 23.45   89.16

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0   0.00

7 Chhatisgarh 10.39 4.2 16.55   31.14

8 Delhi 93.86 99.5 168.58   361.94

9 Goa 0.90 0 0.87   1.77

10 Gujarat 209.06 10.2 20.17   239.43

11 Haryana 280.13 2.20 25.84   308.17

12 Himachal Pradesh 26.70 4.8 2.17   33.67

13 Jharkhand 26.95 0.00 18.96   45.91

14 Jammu & Kashmir 273.78 25 44.72   343.50

15 Karnataka 29.89 0.00 20.66   50.55

16 Kerala 52.99 0.00 6.9   59.89

17 Madhya Pradesh 214.11 14.2 75.75   304.06

18 Maharashtra 68.28 2.40 27.39   98.07

19 Manipur 212.43 19.5 71.75   303.68

20 Meghalaya 0.75 6.8 10.76   18.31

21 Mizoram 22.24 1.8 0   24.04

22 Nagaland 74.91 15.40 14.29   104.60

23 Orissa 675.31 7.20 38.37   720.88

24 Punjab 113.97 5 57.72   176.69

25 Pondicherry 0.75 0 0   0.75

26 Rajasthan 137.76 16.90 48.7   203.36

27 Sikkim 18.57 12.70 13.67   44.94

28 Tamil Nadu 68.90 0.00 51.93   120.83

29 Tripura 13.16 15.4 38.39   66.95

30 Uttar Pradesh 1056.45 48.1 269.12   1373.67

31 Uttaranchal 33.71 0.00 76.66   110.37

32 West Bengal 41.29 17.40 31.49   90.18

  All States       2194.00 2194.00

  Total 5206.75 443.80 1396.41 2194.00 9240.96

Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released


Annexure - I(c)

 Referred to the reply to para (E) of Lok Sabha Question 816 to be answered on 3.12.2015

STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUND RELEASED DURING 2014-15      Rs in lakhs.

    Ambedkar
Hastshilp
Yojana
(AHVY)

Design and
Technological
Up-gradation

Human
Resource
Development
(HRD)

Handicrafts
Artisans
Comprehensive
Welfare Scheme

Total

Sl.No. State Fin. Fin. Fin.

1 Andhra Pradesh 20.15 21.77 23.62   65.54

2 A & N Island 0 0 1.84   1.84

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 10.04   10.04

4 Assam 61.63 73.45 157.22   292.30

5 Bihar 33.18 1.50 45.54   80.22

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0   0.00

7 Chhatisgarh 20.25 7.5 15.91   43.66

8 Delhi 32.19 175.8 102.4   310.39

9 Goa 0.00 0 0   0.00

10 Gujarat 113.97 9.9 16.76   140.63

11 Haryana 71.97 5.73 15.96   93.66

12 Himachal Pradesh 49.07 18.4 9.12   76.59

13 Jharkhand 10.76 0.00 26.85   37.61

14 Jammu & Kashmir 64.64 2.4 44.97   112.01

15 Karnataka 13.45 0.00 6.19   19.64

16 Kerala 18.72 3.50 3.55   25.77

17 Madhya Pradesh 246.76 5.72 98.41   350.89

18 Maharashtra 54.64 12.95 22.26   89.85

19 Manipur 30.44 6 23.92   60.36

20 Meghalaya 0.00 19.5 26.45   45.95

21 Mizoram 0 0 7.5   7.50

22 Nagaland 26.56 13.08 32.99   72.63

23 Orissa 129.78 8.45 109.90   248.13

24 Punjab 53.81 20.175 42.52   116.51

25 Pondicherry 0 0 5.5   5.50

26 Rajasthan 63.54 6.30 58.26   128.10

27 Sikkim 0 0.00 17.61   17.61

28 Telangana         0.00

29 Tamil Nadu 13.69 2.40 30.66   46.75

30 Tripura 1.22 0 19.72   20.94

31 Uttar Pradesh 265.63 42.33 187.29   495.25

32 Uttaranchal 1.75 0.90 93.44   96.09

33 West Bengal 8.65 22.25 32.13   63.03

  All States       14.97 14.97

  Total 1406.45 480.01 1288.53 14.97 3189.96

Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released
*No cluster has been sanctioned during 2014-15. However various intervention sanctioned approved during 2013-

14


Annexure I(d)

 Referred to the reply to para (E) of Lok Sabha Question 816 to be answered on 3.12.2015

STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUND RELEASED DURING 2015-16 upto Nov., 2015        Rs in lakhs.

Sl.No. State Ambedkar
Hastshilp
Yojana
(AHVY)

Design and
Technological
Up-gradation

(DTU)

Human
Resource

Development
(HRD)

Handicrafts
Artisans
Comprehensive
Welfare Scheme

Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 2.70 50.24 12.16   65.10

2 A & N Island 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 12.14 18.99   31.13

4 Assam 26.61 47.24 121.61   195.46

5 Bihar 7.2 0.00 10.28   17.48

6 Chandigarh 0 4.99 0.00   4.99

7 Chhatisgarh 3.18 16.40 46.49   66.07

8 Delhi 6.30 419.42 50.08   475.80

9 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

10 Gujarat 65.26 22.33 51.51   139.10

11 Haryana 56.8 2.40 20.65   79.85

12 Himachal Pradesh 10.60 1.50 5.01   17.11

13 Jharkhand 19.61 0.00 9.11   28.72

14 Jammu & Kashmir 25.3 8.30 23.12   56.72

15 Karnataka 42.3 17.55 24.09   83.94

16 Kerala 5.3 5.40 18.83   29.53

17 Madhya Pradesh 138.46 26.60 63.68   228.74

18 Maharashtra 10 10.25 43.43   63.68

19 Manipur 39.30 3.05 23.53   65.88

20 Meghalaya 0.00 1.41 24.19   25.60

21 Mizoram 0.00 0.82 13.08   13.90

22 Nagaland 6.30 11.05 33.27   50.62

23 Orissa 15.67 9.47 18.33   43.47

24 Punjab 51.30 0.00 113.37   164.67

25 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

26 Rajasthan 36.57 4.98 40.57   82.12

27 Sikkim 0.00 9.50 17.89   27.39

28 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00   0.00

29 Tamil Nadu 8.80 4.73 51.51   65.04

30 Tripura 0.00 6.89 9.59   16.48

31 Uttar Pradesh 127 108.51 203.26   438.77

32 Uttaranchal 21.68 0.00 38.76   60.44

33 West Bengal 39.03 30.49 59.10   128.62

  All States       144.63 144.63

  Total 765.27 835.66 1165.49 144.63 2911.05


Annexure- II(a)

Referred to the reply to para (E) of Lok Sabha Question 816 to be answered on 3.12.2015

State wise Detail of Artisans Benefitted under Human Resource Development Scheme.
SL.NO. STATES 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15  2015-16 upto

30th Nov.

1 Bihar 190 100 165 30

2 Madhya Pradesh 590 440 500 210

3 Delhi 2750 680 850 340

4 J&K 360 110 135 15

5 Rajasthan 750 480 640 160

6 Punjab 250 340 395 740

7 Maharashtra 570 190 125 345

8 Uttar Pradesh 1020 2100 2210 3435

9 Tamil Nadu 460 300 350 205

10 Kerala 180 30 0 160

11 Andhra pradesh 400 340 260 75

12 Uttrakhand 60 870 460 255

13 Jharkhand 90 80 120 -

14 Orissa 570 130 525 60

15 Karnataka 280 110 0 200

16 Haryana 250 170 145 215

17 Gujarat 80 260 45 330

18 West Bengal 520 250 245 245

19 HP 0 10 280 15

20 Chhattisgarh 250 130 200 40

21 Assam 1200 220 1250 1240

22 Arunachal Pradesh 10 100 130 -

23 Manipur 40 200 75 -

24 Tripura 100 580 245 405

25 Nagaland 30 70 205 80

26 Meghalaya 0 140 120 40

27 Mizoram 30 0 30 40

28 Sikkim 40 100 190 60

29 Pondicherry 0 0 0 -

30 Andaman &
Nicobar

10 30 0 -

31 Goa 10 0 0 -

  Total 11090 8560 9895 8940


Annexure- II(b)

Referred to the reply to para (E) of Lok Sabha Question 816 to be answered on 3.12.2015

State-wise No. of beneficiaries benefitted under Design & Technology Upgradation
Sl.
No.

Name of State  2012-13 2013-14 2014-15  2015-16 upto 30th
Nov.

1 Assam  1710 1590 1600 350

2 Manipur 760 740 300 0

3 Nagaland  160 160 280 160

4 Sikkim 220 220 190 120

5 Tripura 300 - 280 0

6 Arunachal Pradesh  110 280 60 120

7 Mizoram  110 90 60 0

8 Meghalaya 60 60 540 60

9 Madhya Pradesh 800 500 210 360

10 Jammu & Kashmir 300 310 60 0

11 Karnataka 190 150 160 90

12 West Bengal 240 240 320 140

13 Uttar Pradesh 2250 890 1690 910

14 Rajasthan 560 320 800 0

15 Orissa 740 290 80 40

16 Gujarat  290 260 180 340

17 Tamil Nadu 160 150 70 40

18 Delhi 1700 1290 2450 1130

19 Chhattisgarh 60 - 180 230

20 Uttaranchal - - - 0

21 Haryana 310 30 70 0

22 Kerala 140 150 230 90

23 Punjab 140 220 270 0

24 Bihar 390 370 30 0

25 Jharkhand  250 150 - 0

26 Pondicherry 60 30 - 0

27 Himachal Pradesh 120 - 230 30

28 Maharashtra 500 60 170 80

29 Goa 90 - - 0

30 Andhra Pradesh  320 530 690 230

  Total  13040 9080 11200 4520


Annexure- II(c)

Referred to the reply to para (E) of Lok Sabha Question 816 to be answered on 3.12.2015

State wise details of Artisans benefitted under Baba Saheb Ambedkar Hastshilp Yojana (AHVY)

SNo Name of State/ U T 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15* 2015-16 upto 30th Nov.

1 Andhra Pradesh 3325 2248   90

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2200 1051   0

3 Assam 1070 1337   485

4 Bihar 2875 2800   150

5 Chhatisgarh - 1200   60

6 Delhi 2110 1000   120

7 Goa - -   0

8 Gujarat 2500 3150   1230

9 Haryana 1900 4000   1160

10 Himachal Pradesh 820 1000   440

11 J & K 14688 4900   410

12 Jharkhand 2390 1917   330

13 Karnataka 655 1403   850

14 Kerala 1750 353   70

15 Madhya Pradesh 5312 9500   2420

16 Maharashtra 2000 1762   130

17 Manipur 5251 1000   575

18 Meghalaya 1032 -   0

19 Mizoram - -   0

20 Nagaland 2750 620   100

21 Orissa 1838 2702   150

22 Pondicherry - 337   0

23 Punjab 3000 2000   800

24 Rajasthan 3497 5000   610

25 Sikkim - 500   0

26 Tamil Nadu 2020 787   250

27 Tripura - 1582   0

28 Uttar Pradesh 20541 32147   1560

29 Uttrakhand 4245 1400   390

30 West Bengal 2278 3300   700

31 Andaman & Nicobar  - -   0

32 Daman & Diu - -   0

33 Lakshadweep - -   0

34 Chandigarh 500 -   0

35 Dadra & Nagar
Havelli

- -   0

  TOTAL 90547 88996   13080

* No Cluster has been sanctioned during the year 2014-15.


Annexure- II(d)

Referred to the reply to para (e) of Lok Sabha Question No.816 to be answered on 03.12.2015

State wise Detail of Artisans Benefitted under Handicrafts Artisans’ Comprehensive Welfare Scheme (Amount in Lakh).

State
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Artisans Artisans Artisans Artisans

Andhra Pradesh 30854 806 2810 997

Andman & Nikobar 0 0 1 1

Arunachal Pradesh 6000 0 640 1

Assam 208892 573 1447 5948

Bihar 13850 335 23 1047

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

Chhatisgarh 1938 0 1 1

Delhi  26038 0 4 4

Goa 1505 0 600 0

Gujarat 11855 4411 869 869

Haryana 20355 100 271 1111

Himachal Pradesh 2516 89 191 2

Jammu & Kashmir 53274 0 63 17545

Jharkhand 8002 0 1 1

Karnataka 8583 1357 3263 1183

Kerala 31220 938 7980 19

Madhya Pradesh 26430 0 793 1

Maharashtra 2657 0 7 2156

Manipur 8573 2876 4724 45

Meghalaya 5468 32 390 287

Mizoram 1234 0 232 0

Nagaland 11314 357 719 12

Orissa 6881 0 583 382

Pondicherry 0 0 1 1

Punjab 43034 787 796 3762

Rajasthan 6778 0 2320 816

Sikkim 867 0 1 267

Tamil Nadu 21150 1553 4166 105

Telangana 0 0 1322 1998

Tripura 36728 200 500 1

Uttar Pradesh 260623 0 185 5446

Uttaranchal 23740 1508 2724 6417

West Bengal 112635 167 5888 3526

Total 992994 16089 43515 53951


*****

